NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 2002, No. 14*

By-laws under the Darwin Port Corporation Act

The Darwin Port Corporation, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the *Darwin Port Corporation Act*, at a meeting held on 21 March 2002, made the following by-law and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the *Interpretation Act*, authorised Barry Kevin Berwick, the Chief Executive Officer, to sign them.

Dated 21 March 2002.

Barry Berwick Chief Executive Officer

The common seal of the Darwin Port Corporation is affixed in pursuance of a resolution of the Corporation authorising the seal to be affixed passed on 21 March 2002.

Barry Coulter Chairperson

> M. Flynn Member

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 29 May 2002.

Government Printer of the Northern Territory Price \$0.55 including 10% GST

AMENDMENT OF PORT BY-LAWS

Repeal

Schedules 2, 3, 4 and 5 to the Port By-laws are repealed.